With accounting effect from June 23, 2017, Deutsche Telekom placed its
entire direct stake of 9.26 percent in Scout24 AG in the market at a price of
EUR 32.20 per share. The sale resulted in proceeds of EUR 0.3 billion and
generated income of EUR 0.2 billion.

VOLUNTARY PRESENTATION OF THE QUANTITATIVE EFFECTS
ON THE COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP
Deutsche Telekom acquired and disposed of entities in the current and prior
financial years. This imposes certain limits on the comparability of the interim
consolidated financial statements and the disclosures under segment reporting.

The presented effects in the Group Development operating segment result
from the acquisition of the fixed-network consumer business from Vodafone
in the Netherlands as of December 16, 2016 and the aforementioned sale of
Strato AG.

The following table shows the effect of changes in the composition of the
Group on the consolidated income statement and segment reporting of the
comparative period.

millions of €

Total
Q1–Q3 2017

Q1–Q3 2016 Organic
change

Q1–Q3 2017

Total Germany
United
States Europe

Systems
Solutions

Group
Develop-

ment

Group
Head-

quarters
& Group
Services

Recon-
ciliation Pro-forma a

Net revenue 55,787 53,552   3 (46)  53,509 2,278

Other operating income 3,331 3,823   (1) (1)  3,821 (490)

Changes in inventories  31 7   0 0   7  24

Own capitalized costs 1,668 1,530   2 (1)  1,531  137

Goods and services purchased (27,503) (26,402)   (39) 34  (26,407) (1,096)

Personnel costs (11,605) (12,263)   9 2  (12,252)  647

Other operating expenses (2,443) (2,549)   (10) 1  (2,558)  115
Depreciation, amortization and
impairment losses (10,568) (9,471)   5 3  (9,463) (1,105)
PROFIT (LOSS) FROM
OPERATIONS (EBIT) 8,699 8,227 0 0 0 0 (31) (8) 0 8,188  510

Finance costs (1,688) (1,931)   0 0  (1,931)  243
Share of profit (loss) of associates and
joint ventures accounted for using the
equity method 10 0   0 0  0  10

Other financial income (expense) (1,990) 431   (1) 0  430 (2,420)
PROFIT (LOSS) FROM
FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES (3,669) (1,500) 0 0 0 0 (1) 0 0 (1,501) (2,168)
PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE
INCOME TAXES 5,030 6,727 0 0 0 0 (32) (8) 0 6,687 (1,657)

Income taxes (1,931) (1,442)   0 0  (1,442) (489)

PROFIT (LOSS) 3,099 5,285 0 0 0 0 (32) (8) 0 5,245 (2,146)

 a Based on the composition of the Group in the current reporting period.

39Interim consolidated financial statements

Deutsche Telekom. Interim Goup Report 9M 2017.

SELECTED NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT
OF FINANCIAL POSITION
TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES
Trade and other receivables decreased by EUR 0.2 billion to EUR 9.2 billion.